with the financial book closure date the tax losses carried forward in financial statements were inadvertently
erroneously considered at a higher amount by Rs 665 million resulting in higher deferred tax asset, which is
rectified now in the deferred tax.

b) The capital allowance was erroneously computed resulting in overstatement of the deferred tax assets of the
Company, which is rectified now.

c) Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group opted to derecognise leased assets, treat rental payments as tax deductible
expense in computing the tax chargeable income and no capital allowances were to be claimed on rights-of
-use of assets. However, when determining the tax chargeable income, one of the subsidiary has inadvertently
claimed capital allowance on rights-of-use assets resulting in lower tax chargeable income and tax liability, which
has been rectified now.

43. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

The tables below summarise the impacts of the above prior year adjustments on the Group’s and Company’s
financial statements.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Statement of financial position
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Impact at 1 January 2021

Deferred tax assets 919,042 (202,183) 716,859 850,066 (202,183) 647,883

Current tax liabilities 327,564 38,763 366,327 - - -

Other payables and accrued expenses 2,276,120 10,945 2,287,065 - - -

Retained earnings 6,685,107 (251,891) 6,433,216 880,327 (202,183) 678,144

Impact at 31 December 2021

Deferred tax assets 622,770 (174,353) 448,417 582,866 (174,353) 408,513

Current tax liabilities 383,888 38,763 422,651 - - -

Other payable and accrued expenses 2,169,636 15,049 2,184,685 - - -

Retained earnings 8,565,143 (228,165) 8,336,978 2,012,792 (174,353) 1,838,439

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Tax expenses 187,288 (27,830) 159,458 (6,031) (27,830) (33,861)

Finance costs 235,596 4,104 239,700 - - -

Profit/(Loss) for the year 594,087 23,726 617,813 (74,654) 27,830 46,824

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,975,170 23,726 1,998,896 1,227,599 27,830 1,255,429

Earnings per share 3.13 0.12 3.25 - - -

181181
MAURITIUS TELECOM  LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2022MAURITIUS TELECOM  LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2022

180

Notes to the Consolidated and
Separate Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the year ended 31 December 2022

44. CASH FLOW HEDGE RESERVE

The cash flow hedge reserve represents the effective portion of the exchange differences on the USD EXIM Bank
loan taken by the Group and the Company and which have been designated as hedging instruments against future
revenues from Safe City project which is also denominated in USD and which has been designated as the hedged
item. The risk management objective is to hedge the changes in cash flows arising from foreign exchange rate risk.